1

PCB MOUNT
SHIELD FOR
1°/4" JACK

3.5mm STEREO INPUT
R45
L2 13,3
2 L1
1%
133k
R47

)
&(MQ
0.1uF

T

47nF
CB7

DGND

C1

R8
27nF .
FILM CAP 1%
R4
2.21K

1%

>IN_LEFT

D IN_RIGHT

+3.3V

C23 | ZFpF

c10

LIN
CHOND3 GL
LIN+
3vss
c7
R21 U
260K 50V
- AGND
IN_LEFT [DO——ANN ) ﬁ +3.3V
VA
Le 1,
0.1uF
AGND ;; AGND
I 5o
cn
1

IN_RIGHT

10uF

1
10ov

DGND

AGND

0.1uF

DGND

AGND

[+ C12 C13

RIN

e R4E
TF
soy 133k
15 + R
Lout
R49
133k
w2 1%
AK4552
13 [
PON (2 CODEC_RESET
MeLK (5 256FS CLK
BCLK HZ 84FS_CLK
LRCK 5 FS_CiK
soTi 3 DAC_SDATA
SDTO ADCZSDATA
DEMO [F&——+3.3_F
DEM1 [
DEND
cis
TF
50y
rour HE *K

\
*+"TLa7200

AGND

co

AGND

GUITAR_SENSE

GUITAR _SENSE

10K LINEAR
R59

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
+AUDID_L

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY: I_lNE 6

TITLE:

SPIDER2-1508 /3012

GUITAR IN / CODEC
STEELHEAD

REV:

PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0

PROGRAN:
DRAWN: DATED:
T. BURTON 4/14/03 FILENAME
CHECKED: SATED

A

scie 11 [see € [rert wuueer 35-00—0029

[ SHEET: " arF 4




6 5 4 3 2 1

L33y ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
D | G | T A I_ S E C T | O N o3 ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
—C
+3.3V 4ngen
R38
10.0K
UB-A 1% DGND
74HC14D —
10K LINEAR 2 RXN -
RN +3.3V ‘ O‘
L5 hdl B~
65 U6-E UB—F TXN 1
74HC14D 74HC14D L4
{ } 13 P RXN 5
0.1uF DGND L7 GND 3
L3
4OV 4
21 7
vee vss ¢ TXN GND 5
P1.7-AD00/0CC RXD- P1.1E o RXP 6 |
P0.0 ~ADQ1/KBI0 /CMP2 TXD-P1.0 4ov
7
P2.1-AD02/0CD 13
P2.0~AD03/DACO/ICB MOSI-P2.2 15 spibost L6 ™ &
MISQ-P2.3
PO.1 ~AD10/CIN2B/KBI1 SS_p2.4 2 SPI_SS_SFLASH
P0.2-AD11/CIN2A/KBI2  SPICLK-P2.5 SPIZSCK c43  _|[c42
PO.3—AD12/CINB/KBI3 27 L 30 _leas _Jes2 | oy c40 W
P0.4—-AD13/DAC1/CIN1A/KBI4 OCA-P2.6 E:L‘:;S nF nF nF RJ—45
ICA-P2.7 GF3 0uF [0.uF
P1.2 -SCL/T0 M_CK
P1.3 -SDA/INTO
P1.4 —INT1 XTAL1-P3.1 g [ >MASTER_RESET —
P1.5-RST CLKOUT/XTAL2- P3.0 67 - CHGND
P1.6 -0CB
,—g_j*CMPR/EF/KE\Ez 2
7 P0.6 ~CMP1/KBIE
68 P0.7-T1/KBI7 ¢ {_DMASTER_CLK bagy P3P
4 1 47nF
15-84-0935 u . MASTER_CLK = 3.6864 MHz O
1ok Lneas P Bk . USE SEPARATE TRACE TO SUPPLY
R30_|3 1% |/ RX0 [
DGND R34
— +3.3V +3.8V T 3 PLL FILTER
- % ‘
1 c64 E D | t
s S * | Developmen
47F A a
| MIDI I/F PCB
62 C56 63 ceo|  cs8| 57 c59| ot Ll
+3.3V 8 o
~¥0D 7 0uF | O.uF 0MWF[  OIuF | O.uF [ O.uF o.mT o.qu_r DGND RST I s
. :glsw,scx = -
1 E Q‘ :‘ b SPI_MOS! DGND +3.3V
PEND= 45-78-0005 = A cie 21-76-0205
0K [INEAR
e R e T 3.30F
50V
R42 I DSP_ALDD:17] IR
| - N || Jl el ol fonlsfeun
' oy BEERE SRR A HeND
1 | ) O II5TE5005aNNMOMNM © p—
| ! ©B8335822853382385 2 -
| 5£52995%3858538858 &
DGND MH12 | EEEEH 233375508
- O— | 2
- | DSP_AQD 46 T 3
MHTI ! DGND ] LY e [RaR/Moos 21 LPefP
! — Z 20 a2 RQ07 MoDD [-—4 =
— A3 RESET
| I3 7
A%
s ' \_DsP_A0o 5 3 | 28 R33
i pOoE 20T SP_D7 B 16 P‘N‘TP/CNAMP‘ 37 475k
O | [ 0Sr A0S Sp-D8 £ a7 EXTAL [ (] MASTER_CLK JFd
' [ SP_Ds g +— NN\ <CIVASTERRESET
MHY DSP_AQ4 A8 =
| L SP D4 9 98
DSP_ACS 03 A9 0! g JTAG_TDI
Oﬁ ! N DSPA06 0 A10 TCK 7 JTAG_TCK
! 0P AGT - ATl D0 JTAG_TDO
w7 i Do 207 SP_DI < Han Tis OO JTAGZTMS [
| DSP_ACY SP_DO  — L3 o1 - < JTAG_RESET
Of ! ORI A N O N E— o Y GPOIO (5 GUITAR _SENSE
| S +3.3V ~ A5 ] HP_SENSE
MHE ‘ Gy —7E ) o=l 5 JEE—— L N GPID2 64_cK
Oﬁ ' NOSZNH 7y :g £ ——<_JDSP_WR * = A17 GPID3
N (L OSP A4 il 6 DSP_DO 75 6
MH5 ] K\ DSP_ATS AINM CE2 0SP D1 75|00 = s ox 256_0K
| RSP AT 10 fa15 CETQ « ]DSP_SRAM_CS  |QSE D7 27 1pa HEKT 12 B
' DSP AT/ 0SP D05 503 K cKR 256FS_CLK
vt ! 32— osP_ro ng Bg 521 04 %SR 3 >CODEC_RESET
! 9 DSP_D6 85102 KHCKR [~
! e D ol SD00 (Ha >DAC_SDATA
‘ _ 07 *sp01 H3- +3.3V R27
MH3 45 SDD2/DI3 (g~ A e
& ! u7 T]AAO SD03/SDI2 (g~ T
! PD442000A DSP_SRAM_CS G—NAM SD04/SDI1 |
32oICAS SD05/SDI0
MH2 | /SDI0 P ApC _SDATA DGND
O— ! 15-72-0001 NOSI/HAO FE———C>sPI_MoSI R32 -
SS/HA2 02— 475K
! MISO/SDA SPI_MISO 15
! 20 SPI_SCK
~ _
W13 | o PIRET
Oi ! L JsPi_ss_pSP
i
WHE i
O |
i o s THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
M1 i DSP56364 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
O* | WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
i
|
DGND DGND COMPANY:
DSP JTAG Connector 1 L ias=)=) LINE 6
* H2 USE SEPARATE TRACE TO SUPPLY
T e DIGITAL SECTION
JTAG_TDO g
JTAGZTCK 5
JTAGCTNS <
ke ol ; * = DO NOT INSTALL -
DSP CORE CLOCK = 99,993,600 Hz (approx 100MHz) JTAG_RESET i

256FS_CLK = 9,999,360 Hz PROGRAN: REV:
64FS_CLK 2,499,840 Hz oGKD __ — PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0 A
FS_CLK = 39,060 Hz T. BURTON 114703 FILENAME

CHECKED: DATED Data on Ffd/Clients/Ffd/Praduct/Hardware /Schematics/File.sch

scae 11 [see € [remt wueer 35-00—0029 | sween 2 o 4




6 5 4 3 2 1

ECD NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

POWER AMP / HEADPHONE AMP

I
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! 1
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
! |
i
w |
| R4 o |
! 3.24K 10uF |
' +| [ 2 { :
| 1€ vs !
' 50v 12-30-2050 ot |
! TDA2050 + !
I
| 1 c24 |
| N -vs 6:1uF i
| ! ouT- »
| 3 . . @
' AGND_PA | i~
I 2 =
! —HI_PA R52 i 3
2.2 ! OUTPUT _L- [— 3 a
1 N a : - A
: Swu  con i QUTPUT _L+ [D— ’ o
i v AGND_PA ' L cs0 He =
! I - " L cs
i J—
! I GHGND _MH
i AGND_PA a3 i
! 3.92K | ouT+
i 1% i WH14
I
w 1
i 0.22 !
| R51 zw | o
! 1
! | ST
: —H_PAD— <CJ+HI_PA l
I
I
I AGND_PA !
! 1
I
| AGND_PA <E ;
! |
! 1
! ol o o o o |
i
| <+ |
i B AGND_PA !
} oa
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e ______1
<
Lol
P
N
EREEERER
L[ >ouTPuT_L+
+AUDIO_L [D—]
-HO— e
—{ouTtPuT_L-
[ +HI
12-58-0339 12-58-0339 12-58-0339
w98 u10-C U10-D
LM339D
1.00M N LM3395 9 LM339D n MHIS
=g 4]
HP_SENSE
D15 AGND
. BASIE —
12-58-0339 1
§ R60 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
W L V K PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
Res WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
1/2w 5
T F COMPANY:
—_— A ; s HEADPHONE Lmasl=]  LINE 6
ANA— H—
s OUTPUT
O 1F++ "=SPIDER2-1508/3012 STEELHEAD
HP_R —n
= O] co
" — e POWER AMP / HEADPHONE AMP
PROGRAM: REV:
cHGND'S :
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED: A
T. BURTON 4/14/03 FILENAME: 6. /¢ |ENTS /FFD/Steelhead
CHECKED: DATED
Date scae 11 [see ¢ [rewt wueer 35-00—0029 | seen 3 o 4




6 5 4 3 2 1

ECD NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

DIFFERENT TRANSFORMER
FOR USA & EUROPE

11-30-0015

100/120V =
220/240V = 11-30-0016
3012:
100/120V = 11-30-0013
220/240V = 11-30-0014
+HI
+HI
O
Di6
| “7777777777777 (\) WNHDDZ +
I " ¢
I
I "
I i | 76 % b17 % D19
! " i o N4D02 IN4002 PMBT4401
! " ' o n 2N4401
} H 24-24-0606 | 120/240 VOLT —L_c36
) " swi ! @] H5 CHERD MH - —Pp— T~ 2200uF
IFOR 100/120VAC USE 125V/1A TIME DELAY II Al ! - 020 Y 25v CONNECTED AT CODEC
124-19-0002 Littiefuse239 001 or equiv. ! 3 100/220 voLT o H IN4002 +vA
8
IFOR 220/240VAC USE 250V/.5A TINE DELAYI1| PANEL MOUNT }RED O 212
124-19-5000 Littiefusef2i8 500 or equiv. 11 SWITCH ! x I
| . " i ald €35 va
| [ D ! 2200uF = DGND -
! 0 Sy /I\ 200 AGND
I = *
150-00-0001 @15
! i
! AC INPUT w/FUSE : — c73 [c74| 75 ' a
! 120,/230VAC ! F [ 1nF | inf \#
—HI
I 50/60HZ i
********/ *************** ! CHG%H
o - IN4002
D24
N4002
CHEND_MH
c38
3300uF
16V
IN4002
DGND
DGND
+3.3V
+3_3V
= 12-00-0317
utt
N 0
GND/A
LM317T
POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR; ADJUSTABLE
1oesr | cos
1~ 1000uF 1~ 3300uF
6.3V 6.3V
RE3
182
1%
DGND
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
CAOMPANY:
Bl LINE ©
TITLE:
SPIDER2-1508 /3012
PROGRAN: REV:
DRAWN: DATED: A
FILENAME
T. BURTON 4/14/03 G:/CLIENTS /FFD/Steelhead/
CHECKED: DATED
scae 1:] [sue C [part e 35-00—0029 | st 4 o 4




L_EXNE L3

Engineering CONFIDENTIAL
Spider 11 3012/1508 Theory of Operation August 29, 2004

-Guitar input section-

Analog signal consideration:

An analog signal is input through jack J5, and is referenced to ground by R1 which establishes
a 1Meg Ohm input impedance. Maximum input signal amplitude before clipping is about
5Vpp(0 to 200Hz).

The signal then passes to U1-A, where the signal is buffered, and also amplified by the pre-
emphasis filter in the feedback loop (R3 R4 and C1) This single-pole pre-emphasis filter adds
gain starting around 200Hz. Maximum gain is about 8dB at 20kHz.

The output of U1-A is the “low gain” analog signal and is sent to the left input of the CODEC
U2. It is also sent to the input of U1-B.

U1-B increases the “low gain” signal by a gain of 16, and this resulting “high gain” signal is
then sent to the Right channel of the CODEC U2.

Digital signal consideration:

The GUITAR SENSE’ signal, which is sent to the DSP, indicates the presence of a jack
plugged into J1. This signal is created by: J1 and the pull-up resistor R37. The signal is low if
there is no jack, and high if a jack is plugged in.

EMI consideration:
C72 and GF1 help to shunt HF noise to the chassis and AGND’ appropriately.

ESD consideration:
D2 is a voltage clamp, and helps insure that ESD will not exceed the voltage rails of Ul. R2
provides over-voltage current limiting for both D5 and U14.

-Signal Processing Section-

Analog signal consideration:

Inputs to ADC:

The “high gain” and “low gain” analog signals arrive at the CODEC from the Guitar In
Section. The series capacitors on each input are used as “DC blocking” capacitors since the
analog inputs of U2 are biased to approximately 'z of it’s analog supply, or 1.5V. On the right
channel “high gain” input to U2, a diode D10 is used to “clamp” the voltage to a safe level (-
06.V and +3VA+0.6V) since this channel is usually clipping with a nominal signal present at
the input.

Spider II Theory of Operation.................. Line 6 confidential..................c.cooiiiiiinnt. Page 1 of 1



The ADC of U2 converts the left and right analog signals into digital signals, which are then
sent to the DSP (ADC_DATA) for processing. Only one of the signals is chosen based on
amplitude, before it is processed. The processing includes a digital de-emphasis filter to
compliment the analog pre-emphasis filter.

Outputs of DAC:

The codec receives the processed digital audio signal from the DSP at its serial data input
(DAC _DATA). The codec then converts the digital signal into analog signals, which are output
on pins 15-16 of U2.

The analog outputs of codec U13 are differential, and have a DC bias of approximately 2
+3.3VA (about 1.5V). C14-15 are used as DC blocking caps. The output signals are summed in
order to gain 3dB of noise performance because our system is mono for this product. The
signal then is passed to U9-A, which is configured as a low-pass filter with gain of around 4.1.
The frequency cutoff for the LPF is well above the audio pass-band. (fc>20kHz) and is
intended to reduce EMI. The resulting output of U9A (+AUDIO L) is single-ended, and in-
phase with the system’s input. J2 is configured as an auxiliary CD/MP3 input. The L/R signals
are summed mono via R45 and R47 and mixed with our CODEC output at U9-A. U9-B is
configured as a buffer between the master volume and the power amp input.

Digital signal consideration:

System reset is provided internally by the MCU. The MCU provides system control and ADC
for all of the front panel potentiometers. The DSP U5 provides processing of the audio signals.
Clocks:
The 3.6864MHz system master clock is composed of the components connected to pin 55
(EXTAL) of U7. All other clocks are generated from the master clock within U5, using a PLL.
The filter for the PLL is made up of the components connected to pins 31 and 32 of U7.
CODEC clocks:
The codec clocks are generated by US. Since the system sampling frequency (fs) is 39.0625
kHz, this is the frequency of the LRCLK. BCLK is the bit clock and runs at a speed of 64fs, or
2.5MHz. Finally, the codec master clock, or MCLK, runs at 256fs, or 10MHz.
Memories:
There is one SRAM connected to the DSP. The SRAM U7 is used for buffering processed
audio signals.
FBYV: The floorboard signals are buffered through U6. The signals are serial differential
output and single ended input. Diodes D25-27 provide ESD/over-voltage protection for
ue.
LEDS: The MCU pulls the cathode of an LED on the U.L. low to turn it on. Resistors
R6,13,15,19,29 limit current to the LEDS.
JTAG: The JTAG port of the DSP is available through the uninstalled H2 header. This
connection is used for development and in-house software upgrades.
Midi/Development 1/0: H3 is used to interface with the MCU for development and
programming.
Control/sense lines:
HP_SENSE: Is an active high signal, which indicates if a jack has been plugged into the
headphone jack.

Spider II Theory of Operation.................. Line 6 confidential..................c.cooiiiiiinnt. Page 2 of 2



GUITAR_SENSE: See Guitar In Section above.

-Power Amplifier Section-

Analog signal consideration:

Power amp:

The +AUDIO _L signal travels to the Power Amplifier PCBA and is input to the Power
Amplifier IC U8 at pin 2. The power amp topology is set up as a current feedback system to
provide a more tube like response to the user. R51 is used as a current sense resistor and feeds
back signal into the input. C24 and R52 form an RC network to help suppress oscillation. The
ground of the speaker output is connected to the headphone jack so that the speaker is
disconnected when headphones are installed.

Headphone output and Headphone Sense:

R65 and 66 reduce the output of the power amp to a level more suitable for headphones. C44-
46 act as high frequency shunts to chassis ground for EMI. Comparator U10 is needed to sense
when headphones are installed because the pin configuration of our jack doesn’t work for this
application. The reference voltage of U10 is set by R57 and R62. Normally the voltage at pin 7
is kept lower than pin 6 by the power amp. This keeps the output of the CODEC low. D15 is
used to keep negative voltages from damaging U10. Once headphones are installed, pin 4 of J3
is left floating which allows the voltage at pin 7 to rise above pin 6. This causes the output of
the comparator to go high and the DSP senses this. The DSP then turns on speaker simulation
for the headphones.

-Power Supply Section-

+3.3V is produced by U11, an adjustable voltage regulator. The output of U11 is determined
by the two resistors R63 and R64. D18 provides over-voltage and under-voltage protection,
while C37 provides filtering.

+VL is used to supply an optional foot controller on the 3012.

+/-HI is provided by the bridge rectifier formed by D16-17,19-20 and filtered by C35 and C36.
This voltage feeds the power amp directly.

+/-V A are regulated to approx +/-9V by Q1 and Q2. These transistors act as discrete regulators
because their base is biased by 10V zeners D14 and D13. R54 and R61 provide some level of
over current protection. C30 and C34 are used as a time constant in conjunction with R53 and
R55 in order to ramp up +/- VA slowly at system start up. This minimizes turn on pop at the
speaker output.

Spider II Theory of Operation.................. Line 6 confidential..................c.coiiiinnnt. Page 3 of 3



99-010-1705 Spider Il 30 120v Packo
Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)

40-00-0053 MANUAL USER UNIVERSAL SPIDER2-1508/3012/A3 1 PACK-OUT.

40-00-1000 CARD WARRANTY LINE 6 HARDWARE 1 PACKOUT

40-03-2000-1 | CARD REGISTRATION EUROPE 1 PACKOUT

40-25-0101 LABEL BAR CODE S/N 2-PNL LTX 16 1125502 2

59-00-0002-2 | ASSY UNIT COMPLETE 120V SPIDER2-3012 1

59-00-0002-2 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE 120V SPIDER2-30

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)

11-20-0006 SPEAKER 12" 4-OHM 50W CH-CONE CELESTION G12E-50 T5400 1
11-30-0013 XFMR 100/120VAC 16.5VAC x 2 / 7.2VAC SPIDER2-3012 1
21-34-0055 CBL ASSY 2 PIN8.0 IN LG 1 H4 Main PCBA to Speaker.
21-37-0001-1 | CBL POWER US/JA 10A/250V 6-FT 18AWG AC-PLUG to CRIMP-TERM x3 1
24-19-0002 FUSE 1A/250V 5x20mm FRN T Littlefuse H239 001 or equiv. 1
24-24-0606 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250VAC 10A/120VAC PNL-MNT BLK 1
30-00-0033 SCREW 10-24 x7/8 TRUSS HD PHH BLK 4 Speaker Mounting.
30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16 w/LK WASH PPZ STL 2 (1)Main PCBA,(1)Ground Wire Terminal.
30-00-0375 SCREW 6-32 x .375 PPB 3 Screws Used for Switch PCBA.
30-00-0402 SCREW #4 x 1/2IN SEMS W/EXT. TOOTH WASHER STL/ZNC 1 Power Amp IC to Chassis.
30-00-1020 SCREW 10-24 x 1-1/4 OVAL CTSKPB STL 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-00-1033 SCREW 10-32 x 3/8IN SCH STL BLK OXIDE 4 Screws secure Front Panel to Chassis.
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-03-0400 WASHER #4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER ZINC 1 Power Amp to Chassis.
30-03-0425 WASHER #4 0.125" ID x .233" OD.018 HEIGHT ZINC PLATE 1 Power Amp to Chassis.
30-06-0440 NUT HEX .242 4-40 STL/ZNC 1 Power Amp IC.
30-06-0832 NUT .335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER 4 Transformer to Chassis.
30-15-0404 SHOULDER BUSHING TO-220 VALPAKNY04-040-140-012TWG 1 Power Amp IC.
30-24-0003 CABLE-TIE 4" CLEAR 3 (1)AC Wire,(1)Speaker Programming Cable, Ref Step#19 in MAI.
30-27-0104 PANEL U/l 16.69 x 3.83-IN ABS GREY SPIDER2-3012 1
30-45-0011 KNOB POT .77 DIA x .76 HT PLASTIC CHROME-PLATED 8
30-51-0174 CHASSIS 5.9 x 3.3 x 16.69 16AWG AL SPIDER2-3012 1
30-51-0219 U-NUT 10-24 BLK PHOSPHATE 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-63-1325 FOAM W/ADH. 13.25" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2 Chassis Top.
30-63-1550 FOAM W/ADH. 15.50" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2 Chassis Front.
30-63-4003 PAD THERMAL TO-220 TYPE:K6 BERG K6AC-58 1 Power Amp to Chassis.
30-75-0020 KEYPAD RUBBER 6.74 x .57 x0.23BLK SPIDER2-3012/1508/A3-1 1
30-75-0021 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 13.5MM x12MM 1 AC Cable.
30-75-9600 GROMMET RUBBER 7/16-D x 1/16-GRV x 3/4" GRV-DIA BLK 1 Speaker Wire.
40-25-0018 STICKER LINE6 LOGO OVAL 109.5x28.5mm EPOXY CLEAR 1
40-25-0030 LABEL ETL KWANASIA 2"x 1" 1
40-25-0057 LABEL SPEAKER 12-IN 4-OHM CELESTION G12E-50 (11-20-0006) 1
50-02-0040 PCBA PANELIZED MAIN/SW/PA SPIDER2-3012 1

1

50-03-0013

ASSY CABINET SPIDER2-3012




50-02-0040 PCBA PANELIZED MAIN/SW/PA SPIDER2-3012

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
50-02-0029 PCBA MAIN SPIDER2-3012 1
50-02-0038 PCBA USER-INTERFACE SPIDER2- 1508/3012 1
50-02-0039 PCBA POWER-AMP SPIDER2-3012 1
Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-16-0471 RES CARBON FILM 470R 1/2W 5% TH 2 R65, R66.
01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 3 R54, R61, R64.
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 2 R2, R8.
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 5 R38, R39, R53, R55, R56.
01-24-1003 RES 100K 1% 0805 1 R57.
01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 3 R1, R58, R62.
01-24-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0805 1 R34
01-24-1332 RES 13.3K 1% 0805 4 R45, R47, R48, R49.
01-24-1502 RES 15.0K 1% 0805 1 R7.
01-24-1620 RES 162R 1% 0805 1 R63.
01-24-1912 RES 19.1K 1% 0805 2 R22, R23.
01-24-2002 RES 20.0K 1% 0805 2 R20, R21.
01-24-2211 RES 2.21K 1% 0805 1 R4,
01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 3 R9, R10, R67.
01-24-3321 RES 3.32K 1% 0805 1 Ra.
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 7 R31, R32, R33, R36, R37, R40, R60.
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1 R27.
01-24-5492 RES 54.9K 1% 0805 1 R44.
01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 2 R25, R26.
01-48-0001 POT MONO CTR-DTNT10KB LINEAR 9mm/20mm SHFT 18-TH KNURLD HOR 8 R11, R16, R17, R24, R30, R35, R42, R59.
03-10-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 10V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 4 C4, C5, C10, C12.
03-10-0338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5 1 cas.
03-10-6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 8/11.5/5 2 C8, C37.
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11/5 2 €30, C34.
03-12-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 1 c18.
03-12-1338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 16V 20% RADIAL12.5/25/5 1 C3s.
03-14-0228 CAP ELEC 2200uF 25V 20% RADIAL 12.5/25/5 2 €35, C36.
03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 4 C6, C7, C14, C15.
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 2 C31, C32.
03-24-0273 CAP MET-POLY 27nF 50V 5% TH 7.3/3.2/5/5 1 c1.
03-50-0270 CAP NPO 27pF 50V 5% 0805 1 C23.
03-52-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0805 15 C39, C40, C41, C44, C45, C46, C47, C48, C50, C51, C73, C74, C75, C76, C77.
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 17 €9,C11,C13,C42,C43,C49,C53,C55-C60,C62-C65.
03-52-0332 CAP X7R 3.3nF 50V 10% 0805 1 C16.
03-52-0470 CAP XT7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1 c72.




50

-0029 PCBA MAIN SPIDER2-3012

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 16 C71.

06-04-4002 DIODE SMALL-SIGNAL 100V 30A DO-41 AXIAL TH 1N4002 8 D16, D17, D19, D20, D21, D22, D23, D24.
06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM BAT54S 1 D10.

06-28-8410 DIODE ZENER 10V 5% 350mW SOT-23 SM BZX84C10 2 D13, D14.

06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 1 D15.

06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM BAS31 5 D2, D18, D25, D26, D27.
09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401SOT-23 SM 1 Q2.

09-10-4403 TRANS PNP SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4403SOT-23 SM 1 Q1.

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 10 L1, 12,13, L4,L5,L6,L7,L8, L9, L10.
12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1 U1l

12-54-0072 IC OP-AMP DUAL TLO72CD SM 2 U1, U9.

12-58-0339 IC COMPARATOR QUAD LM339D SM 1 u1o.

12-64-4552 IC CONVERTER 3V 24B 96KHz AUDIO CODEC SM AK4552 1 u2.

15-62-0014 IC 74HC14 INVERTER HEX SCHMITT TRIGGER SO-14 SM 1 U6.

15-72-0001 IC SRAM-256K x 8 TSOP32 SM 1 u7.

15-86-0364 IC DSP 24-BIT TQFP-100 SM XCB56364FU100 1 Us.

21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH 2 J1, J3.

21-12-0035 JACK 3.5mm STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPED LEADS NON-THREADED 1 J2.

21-16-0045 JACK RJ-45 8-PIN FEMALE PCB-MNT RT-ANG 1 Ja.

21-20-1564 HDR SIL PCB-MT 4-PIN X .156 MALE VERT-MNT FRIC-LOCK 1 H4.

21-20-1565 HDR SIL PCB-MT 5-PIN X .156 MALE VERT-MNT FRIC-LOCK 1 H5.

21-30-0014 CBL SIL 7 PIN 2.54 x 76MM 22 AWG S/T 1 JP2-A Main PCB to JP2-B Power Amp.
21-30-0029 CBL DIL 14 PIN .100 PITCH 2.0 IN RIBBON STAKED TO FEMALE 1 H1 To H6.

30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 3 GF1, GF2, GF3.

30-51-0146 SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP 1 SH1.

35-00-0029 PCB MAIN SPIDER2-3012/1508 REV.A 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part
45-01-0009 IC PROGRAMMED MCU v1.01 c¢/s= OxAFD6414D SPIDER2-1508/3012 1 u3s.

45-02-0020 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH v1.01 ¢/s=0x00DFD39D SPIDER2-3012 1 u4.

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-24-1300 RES 130R 1% 0805 5 R6, R13,R15, R19, R29.
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 5 R5, R12, R14, R18, R28.
06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 5 D3, D5, D6, D9, D11.

18-22-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER 2.0x1.2x1.1mmAP2012SYC SM 5 D1, D4, D7, D8, D12.
21-21-0014 HDR DIL PCB-MT 14-PIN 2x7x.100MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H6.
35-00-0038 PCB SWITCH-BOARD REV.A SPIDER2-3012/1508 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part




50-02-0039 PCBA POWER-AMP SPIDER2-3012

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-20-0R22 RES METAL OXIDE 0.22R 2W 5% THS/B 01-22-0R22 1 R51.
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 1 R52.
01-24-3241 RES 3.24K 1% 0805 1 R4
01-24-3921 RES 3.92K 1% 0805 1 R43.
01-24-7502 RES 75.0K 1% 0805 1 R46.
03-14-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 25V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2 €20, C29.
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 1 c21.
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 3 C22, C24, C26.
12-30-2050 IC POWER-AMP 32W TDA2050V TO-220/5 TH 1 us.
35-00-0039 PCB POWER-AMP REV.A SPIDER2-3012/1508 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part
50-03-0013 ASSY CABINET SPIDER2-3012
Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
30-00-0812 SCREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 14 Corner Screws.
30-00-1024 SCREW 10-24 x 1IN OVAL CTSK PPB STL WAXED 2 Handle.
30-06-1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 6 (4)Speaker, (2)Handle.
30-28-0002 CORNER LEFT HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 1
30-28-0003 CORNER RIGHT HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 1
30-28-0004 CORNER BACK HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 6
30-36-0005 COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI-GLOSS 1
30-39-0006 GRILL-CLOTH BLACK WEAVE 1
30-51-0188-2 | BRACE BAFFLBOARD 16.55x.90x.69EGS 1
30-57-0580 HANDLE/STRAP HEAVY DUTY BLACK 1
30-57-0581 ENDCAPS BLACK TEXTURED FINISH 2
30-63-0016 FOAM W/ADHSV 8.0 x 1/4 x 1/16 VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 4 Add four (4) 203.2MM [8.0 in long foam strips W/ADHSV to front of Baffle board.
30-99-0225 CABINET RAW-WOOD SPIDER2-3012 1




99-0

905 SPIDER 1508 US 120V

Part Numbers Description Qty Per Refernce Designator(s)
40-00-0053 MANUAL USER UNIVERSAL SPIDER2-1508/3012/A3 1 PACK-OUT.
40-00-1000 CARD WARRANTY LINE 6 HARDWARE 1 PACKOUT
59-00-0003-2 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE 120V SPIDER2-1508 1

59-00-0003-2 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE 12

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
11-20-0003 SPEAKER 8" 4-OHM 15W CHUNIL 200RFL06-3C 1
11-30-0015 XFMR 100/120VAC 15.2VAC x 2 / 7.2VAC SPIDER2-1508 1
21-34-0055 CBL ASSY 2PIN8.0INLG 1 H4 Main PCBA to Speaker.
21-37-0001-1 CBL POWER US/JA 10A/250V 6-FT 18AWG AC-PLUG to CRIMP-TERM x3 1
24-19-0002 FUSE 1A/250V 5x20mm FRN T Littlefuse H239 001 or equiv. 1
24-24-0606 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250VAC 10A/120VAC PNL-MNT BLK 1
30-00-0033 SCREW 10-24 x7/8 TRUSS HD PHH BLK 4 Speaker Mounting.
30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16 w/LK WASH PPZ STL 2 (1)Main PCBA, (1)Ground Wire Terminal.
30-00-0375 SCREW 6-32 x .375 PPB 3 Screws used for Switch PCBA.
30-00-0402 SCREW #4 x 1/2IN SEMS W/EXT. TOOTH WASHER STL/ZNC 1 Power Amp to Chassis.
30-00-1020 SCREW 10-24 x 1-1/4 OVAL CTSKPB STL 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-00-1033 SCREW 10-32 x 3/8IN SCH STL BLK OXIDE 4 Screws secure Front Panel to Chassis.
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-03-0400 WASHER #4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER ZINC 1 Power Amp IC to Chassis.
30-03-0425 WASHER #4 0.125" ID x .233" OD.018 HEIGHT ZINC PLATE 1 Power Amp to Chassis.
30-06-0440 NUT HEX .242 4-40 STL/ZNC 1 Power Amp IC.
30-06-0832 NUT .335 HEX 8-32 STL ZINC W/ TOOTH WASHER 2 Transformer to Chassis.
30-15-0404 SHOULDER BUSHING TO-220 VALPAKNY04-040-140-012TWG 1 Power Amp IC.
30-24-0003 CABLE-TIE 4" CLEAR 3 (1)AC Wire,(1) Speaker Programming Cable,Ref Step#19 in MAI.
30-27-0103 PANEL U/ 13.94 x 3.83-IN ABS GREY SPIDER2-1508 1
30-45-0011 KNOB POT .77 DIA x .76 HT PLASTIC CHROME-PLATED 8
30-51-0175 CHASSIS 5.9 x 3.3 x 13.94 16AWG AL SPIDER2-1508 1
30-51-0219 U-NUT 10-24 BLK PHOSPHATE 4 Chassis to Cabinet.
30-63-1325 FOAM W/ADH. 13.25" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2 Chassis Top.
30-63-1550 FOAM W/ADH. 15.50" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 2 Chassis Front.
30-63-4003 PAD THERMAL TO-220 TYPE:K6 BERG K6AC-58 1 Power Amp IC.
30-75-0020 KEYPAD RUBBER 6.74 x .57 x0.23BLK SPIDER2-3012/1508/A3-1 1
30-75-0021 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 13.5MM x12MM 1 AC Cabel.
30-75-9600 GROMMET RUBBER 7/16-D x 1/16-GRV x 3/4" GRV-DIA BLK 1 Speaker Wire.
40-25-0018 STICKER LINE6 LOGO OVAL 109.5x28.5mm EPOXY CLEAR 1
40-25-0030 LABEL ETL KWANASIA 2"x 1" 1
50-02-0046 PCBA PANELIZED MAIN/SW/PA SPIDER2-1508 1
50-03-0015 ASSY CABINET SPIDER2-1508 1




50-02-0046 PCBA PANELIZED MAIN/SW/PA SPIDER2-

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
50-02-0035 PCBA MAIN SPIDER2-1508 1
50-02-0038 PCBA USER-INTERFACE SPIDER2- 1508/3012 1
50-02-0044 PCBA POWER-AMP SPIDER2-1508 1
50 35 PCBA MAIN SPIDER2
Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-16-0471 RES CARBON FILM 470R 1/2W 5% TH 2 R65, R66.
01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 3 R54, R61, R64.
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 2 R2, R8.
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 5 R38, R39, R53, R55, R56.
01-24-1003 RES 100K 1% 0805 1 R57.
01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 3 R1, R58, R62.
01-24-10R0O RES 10.0R 1% 0805 1 R34,
01-24-1332 RES 13.3K 1% 0805 4 R45, R47, R48, R49.
01-24-1502 RES 15.0K 1% 0805 1 R7.
01-24-1620 RES 162R 1% 0805 1 R63.
01-24-1912 RES 19.1K 1% 0805 2 R22, R23.
01-24-2002 RES 20.0K 1% 0805 2 R20, R21.
01-24-2211 RES 2.21K 1% 0805 1 R4.
01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 3 R9, R10, R67.
01-24-3321 RES 3.32K 1% 0805 1 R3.
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 7 R31, R32, R33, R36, R37, R40, R60.
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 1 R27.
01-24-5492 RES 54.9K 1% 0805 1 R44.
01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 2 R25, R26.
01-48-0001 POT MONO CTR-DTNT10KB LINEAR 9mm/20mm SHFT 18-TH KNURLD HOR 8 R11, R16, R17, R24, R30, R35, R42, R59.
03-10-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 10V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 4 C4, C5, C10, C12.
03-10-0338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 10/20/5 1 c28.
03-10-6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 8/11.5/5 2 C8, C37.
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11/5 2 €30, C34.
03-12-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 1 cis.
03-12-1338 CAP ELEC 3300uF 16V 20% RADIAL12.5/25/5 1 C38.
03-14-0228 CAP ELEC 2200uF 25V 20% RADIAL 12.5/25/5 2 €35, C36.
03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 4 C6, C7, C14, C15.
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 2 C31, C32.
03-24-0273 CAP MET-POLY 27nF 50V 5% TH 7.3/3.2/5/5 1 C1.
03-50-0270 CAP NPO 27pF 50V 5% 0805 1 c23.
03-52-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0805 12 C44, C45, C46, C47, C48, C50, C51, C73, C74, C75, C76, C77.
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 15 C9, C11, C13, C49, C53, C55, C56, C57, C58, C59, C60, C62, C65.
03-52-0332 CAP X7R 3.3nF 50V 10% 0805 1 C16.
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1 cr2.




50-02-0035 PCBA MAIN SPIDER2-

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 16 C2, C3, C17, C19, C25, C27, C33, C52, C54, C61, C66, C67, C68, C69, C70, C71.
06-04-4002 DIODE SMALL-SIGNAL 100V 30A DO-41 AXIAL TH 1N4002 8 D16, D17, D19, D20, D21, D22, D23, D24.
06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM BAT54S 1 D10.

06-24-8410 DIODE ZENER 10V 5% 350mW SOT-23 SM BZX84C10 2 D13, D14.
06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 1 D15.
06-34-0031 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 120V 600mA 50nS SOT-23 SM BAS31 2 D2, D18.
09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401SOT-23 SM 1 Q2.
09-10-4403 TRANS PNP SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4403SOT-23 SM 1 QL.
11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 5 L1, L2, L8, L9, L10.
12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1 U11.
12-54-0072 IC OP-AMP DUAL TL0O72CD SM 2 U1, U9.
12-58-0339 IC COMPARATOR QUAD LM339D SM 1 u10.
12-64-4552 IC CONVERTER 3V 24B 96KHz AUDIO CODEC SM AK4552 1 u2.
15-62-0014 IC 74HC14 INVERTER HEX SCHMITT TRIGGER SO-14 SM 1 Us6.
15-72-0001 IC SRAM-256K x 8 TSOP32 SM 1 u7.
15-86-0364 IC DSP 24-BIT TQFP-100 SM XCB56364FU100 1 Us.
21-00-6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH 2 J1, J3.
21-12-0035 JACK 3.5mm STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPED LEADS NON-THREADED 1 J2.

21-20-1564 HDR SIL PCB-MT 4-PIN X .156 MALE VERT-MNT FRIC-LOCK 1 H4.
21-20-1565 HDR SIL PCB-MT 5-PIN X .156 MALE VERT-MNT FRIC-LOCK 1 H5.
21-30-0014 CBL SIL 7 PIN 2.54 x 76MM 22 AWG S/T 1 JP2-A Main PCB to JP2-B Power Amp.
21-30-0029 CBL DIL 14 PIN .100 PITCH 2.0 IN RIBBON STAKED TO FEMALE 1 H1 To Heé.
30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 2 GF1, GF2.
30-51-0146 SHIELD PCB MT FOR 1/4 JACK 1.00 Hx1.25Wx.013THK BERYL COP 1 SH1.
35-00-0029 PCB MAIN SPIDER2-3012/1508 REV.A 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part
45-01-0009 IC PROGRAMMED MCU v1.01 c/s= OXxAFD6414D SPIDER2-1508/3012 1 us.
45-02-0019 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH v1.01 ¢/s=0x00DFF11E SPIDER2-1508 1 u4.

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)

01-24-1300 RES 130R 1% 0805 5 R6, R13, R15, R19, R29.

01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 5 R5, R12, R14, R18, R28.

06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 5 D3, D5, D6, D9, D11.

18-22-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER 2.0x1.2x1.1mmAP2012SYC SM 5 D1, D4, D7, D8, D12.

21-21-0014 HDR DIL PCB-MT 14-PIN 2x7x.100MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H6.

35-00-0038 PCB SWITCH-BOARD REV.A SPIDER2-3012/1508 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part




50-02-0044 PCBA POWER-AMP SPIDER2-1508

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-20-0R22 RES METAL OXIDE 0.22R 2W 5% THS/B 01-22-0R22 1 R51.
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 1 R52.
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W 5% TH 1 R52.
01-24-3241 RES 3.24K 1% 0805 1 R4L.
01-24-3921 RES 3.92K 1% 0805 1 R43.
01-24-7502 RES 75.0K 1% 0805 1 R46.
03-14-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 25V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2 C20, C29.
03-14-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 25V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11.2/5 2 €20, C29.
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 1 c21.
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 3 C22, C24, C26.
12-30-2030 IC POWER-AMP 18W TDA2030AV TO-220/5 TH 1 us.
35-00-0039 PCB POWER-AMP REV.A SPIDER2-3012/1508 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part

50-03-0015 ASSY CABINET SPIDER2-1508

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
30-00-0812 SCREW w/WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 14
30-00-1024 SCREW 10-24 x 1IN OVAL CTSK PPB STL WAXED 2 HANDLES.
30-03-0112 WASHER FINISHING #10 FLANGED STL BLK OXIDE 4
30-06-1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 6
30-28-0002 CORNER LEFT HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 1
30-28-0003 CORNER RIGHT HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 1
30-28-0004 CORNER BACK HI-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE TEXTURED BLACK 6
30-36-0005 COVER VINYL TEXTURED BLACK SEMI-GLOSS 25 (2.5 SQ.FT).
30-39-0006 GRILL-CLOTH BLACK WEAVE 0.8 (.80 SQ.FT).
30-51-0188-1 BRACE BAFFLBOARD 13.8x.90x.69 EGS 1
30-57-0580 HANDLE/STRAP HEAVY DUTY BLACK 1
30-57-0581 ENDCAPS BLACK TEXTURED FINISH 2
30-63-0016 FOAM W/ADHSV 8.0 x 1/4 x 1/16 VOLARAPOLOLEFIN 4 Add four (4) 203.2MM [8.0 in long foam strips W/ADHSV to front of Baffle board.
30-99-0224 CABINET RAW-WOOD SPIDER2-1508 1




Troubleshooting Guide — Spider 11 1508/3012
This section outlines some common problems that may be encountered when
troubleshooting a Spider II 1508/3012.

1. Test points are provided on the TOP of the PCB for all power supply voltages.
The test points are labeled accordingly. Verifying these voltages should always be
the first step in troubleshooting.

2. The board powers up, the Ul is displaying the correct items, the buttons and knobs
work, but there is NO AUDIO. First, check the audio input circuitry and make
sure audio makes it through the input op-amp Ul all the way to the CODEC U2
inputs. Second, make sure that the CODEC has the appropriate clocks driving it
(See section CLOCK SYSTEM above). Third, check the audio path from the
output of the CODEC to the power amp and the headphone circuitry. Fourth,
check that the signal GUITAR SENSE is HIGH (HIGH means that a jack is
plugged into the Spider II’s guitar input.). If this signal is not HIGH then the
guitar in jack J5 or the support circuitry for the sense line is faulty. If the system
thinks that a plug is not plugged into the guitar jack it will automatically mute the
audio. Fifth, the audio is correct all the way to the CODEC and the clocks are
correct then it is possible that the DSP or an item on its bus is malfunctioning. At
this point check for faulty soldering on the DSP or other items on its bus. Sixth,
the audio is correct all the way to the power amp but no audio out of the power
amp. The power amp IC may be faulty. You may also want to check that the
HP_ SENSE line on the MAIN PCBA is not LOW when the jack is plugged in.

3. The board is running but the RJ-45 interface to floorboard (FBV2, FBV2) does
not work. Check for faulty soldering on the MCU, IC U3, etc... Check that
signals are passing trough the buffer/inverter U6 properly. Also, check that
signals from the MCU or IC U3 are getting to the RJ45 jack along with the 8V
supply rail +VL.

4. The Amp starts up and the LEDs function properly but the version checking
doesn’t work and No audio passes. The serial flash may not be programmed

properly.

Additional Tips:

o Clearly understand the different AC voltage wiring configurations.
o Be very careful to fully remove the head mounting screws before re-installing the
head in the cabinet to avoid scratching the front panel paint.



CUSTOMER SERVICE

Before contacting the Line 6 Customer Service team, please take the time to look through this publication to
see if it can answer your questions. Additional helpful information is on the Support page of the Line 6 web site
(www.line6.com), including the searchable FAQTRAQ system which is often the fastest and easiest way to get
the answers you need.

Need to talk to an actual human on the Line 6 Customer Service team by phone? Have your serial number
handy and take some notes for yourself before you call, so you remember everything you want to ask about. In
the USA or Canada, you can contact Line 6 at (818) 575-3600, 8AM to 5PM Monday through Friday (Pacific
Time). Outside the USA and Canada, please contact your distributor directly to arrange service. The list of Line
6 distributors is available on the Internet at www.line6.com.

To obtain factory service:

If a member of the Line 6 Customer Service Team determines that your Spider II needs to be sent to Line 6 for
service, you will be given a return authorization (RA) number. Products returned without an RA number will
be returned to you at your sole expense. Pack the product in its original shipping carton and attach a description
of the problem along with your name and a phone number where Line 6 can contact you if necessary. Ship the
product insured and freight prepaid to:

Line 6 Customer Service
6033 De Soto Avenue,
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Plug In Here Channel Memories / Amp Models

The four channels each use a different Amp Model, and all come
pre-loaded with a factory preset dialed in to nail a great tone. Press
one of these buttons to hear the presets. To replace any preset with
your own “snapshot” of all tone and effect knob positions (except
Master Volume), press and hold one of these four buttons for two

seconds. The light flashes when the save is complete.
|

Tap Delay Time

Tap the Tap Delay Time button at least two times
to set the delay time when either Tape Echo or
Sweep Echo is active. The light will be lit solid
when Reverb is active, and will be off when no
echo or reverb effect is active. (Also see "Tap
Button Extra Functions”).

Pilot’s Guide for Spider 1l 15 & 30

40-00-0053 Electrophonic Limited Edition available @ www.line6.com Rev A

Headphone/Record Out
Listen with headphones, or use this as a direct out for
recording! (The speaker is muted when this jack is in use).

FBYV Pedal (Spider 1l 30 only)
See “Footwork” section below for details.
\

CHANNELS: CLEA UNMETANSANE.:

@L DRIVE TREBLE CHAN VOL
L

GUITAR

BASS

PHASER

CHORUS SWEEP
. FLANGE( ECHO( \ .
[ ]
TREMOLO REVERB . g

SMART@CONTROL FX

TAP DELAY TIME

—
SRIDER I 30 H{@

30 WATTS / 12 INCH POWER
TAPE ECHO —

MP3 IN RE ORD OUT P

QD =iy
MASTEI\? H@

\ SN !

/ /
Channel Yolume
This control helps you balance the
volumes of the amp-and-effect setups
that you store in your Spider II’s

channels. See (2) above for the low-
down on channels.

Tone Controls

Drive is like the volume or gain
knob on other amps; controls how
much “dirt” you get in your sound.
Bass, Mid, and Treble controls are
customized for each Channel to

The first knob picks chorus/flange, phaser or tremolo,
with a range of settings—from subtle to overpowering—
for each effect.

The second knob picks tape echo, sweep echo or reverb

Smart Control FX
Spin one of these knobs to get great FX, fast and easy:

Master Volume

You can choose the
overall volume of the
amplifier, without
affecting your tone.

CD/MP3 In
Listen and play along
with CD or MP3 tracks

by connecting to this
1/8-inch input.

give you optimal tonal control.

Welcome The Spider Il...

with a range of mix settings from low to high. When
you select an echo effect the Tap Delay Time light

flashes the delay time; tap it to change the time.

Thank you for inviting Spider Il home with you. This amp mines the tonal heritage of the past forty years of guitar
amplifier design and matches it up with the kind of digital signal processing magic that will still be ahead of its

time ten years from now.

Each of the four programmable channels is built on a different Amp Model with its own unique tone:

Clean

Select this Amp Model and adjust the tone controls
to get crisp, amazing clean tones, great warm jazz tones,
and all the high-end shimmer you’ll need with a
generous amount of bottom end to boot. Then dial up
a little chorus and delay to get the ultimate clean
sound!

Crunch

Plexi On Fire! This Amp Model is based on a ‘68
Marshall Plexi 100 watt with a few added extras; The
combination of a Variac and the jumpered input
channels creates that infamous brown sound that will
feel like flames are shooting out the input jack! “Come

on Dave... Give me a break!”

Metal

This Amp Model is based on the Mesa Dual Rectifier.
For Spider II, we made careful enhancements to this
classic tone. The resulting Amp Model has a definite
modern flavor. This monster truck of tone delivers a
tight bottom end that’s big, powerful, tight and fast.
Use this Amp Model to get a tight and punchy, high
gain Metal sound.

Insane

Our goal with Insane was to provide you with as much
input gain distortion as possible short of complete
meltdown. You get an obscene helping of distortion,
while still retaining tonal definition and character. As
a result, you get way more bottom end and cabinet
character than other small amps. Crank up the Drive
control and prepare to dominate!

Tap Button Extra Functions

The Tap Delay Time button, in addition to setting the
time of your echo effects, also lets you access a Distortion
Boost and a built-in Noise Gate.

Distortion Boost

Press and hold the Tap Delay Time button as you turn
the Drive knob up past twelve o’clock. As you do this,
Spider II's CLEAN Channel light comes on to indicate
that the Distortion Boost is on. This gives the kind of
extra ‘dirt’ that you'd expect from a Distortion pedal
with the distortion control set low and the output
control set high. It boosts your guitar signal before it
reaches the Amp Model, so that you hit the model
harder and get a more distorted sound.

Special Hidden Functions

When you select an Amp Model, Spider II
automatically sets its tone controls and effects to match
that Amp Model. You can disable the auto-FX selection
(but not tone control auto-selection) by powering up
Spider II with the INSANE Channel button held.
The auto-selection will be re-enabled next time you
power up.

You can also reset your Spider II’s programmable
channels to their factory-programmed states by holding
down the CLEAN Channel button as you turn on
the power. Warning: This will erase ALL custom
sounds you might have saved. Ask yourself, “Do I really
want to do this?” If your answer is yes, then go for it!

Noise Gate

Press and hold the Tap Delay Time button as you turn
the echo/reverb FX knob up past twelve o’clock, and
you’ll turn on a built-in Noise Gate to help cut down
on hiss and noise. As you do this, the INSANE

Channel light comes on to indicate the Gate is on.

All product names referred to in this manual are trademarks of their respective owners, which are in no way associated or affiliated with Line 6. These trademarks of other manufacturers are used solely to identify the
products of those manufacturers whose tones and sounds were studied during Line 6’s sound model development.

Footwork (Spider 11 30 only)

Two Line 6 foot controllers can be used with the Spider
I1 30 combo: the FBV4 for channel switching and delay
time tap, or the FBV2 for channel scroll. Note that the

FBV, FBV Shortboard, Floor Board and FB4 foot
controllers will not work with Spider II 30.

FBV foot controllers come with a RJ-45 cable. Connect
it between the front panel of the Spider Il and the side
of the FBV. If you ever need a replacement cable, look
for a Category 5 (or higher), “10 Base-T” or “RJ-45"
cable with male connectors on both ends. These can
be found at almost any computer supply retailer.

FBV2

The FBV2 functions as a two button channel scroll foot
switch. Step on its switches to scroll through the four
channels (Clean, Crunch, Metal, and Insane) of your
Spider II 30.

FBV4

Select from your Spider II's 4 channels.With this pedal,
you can also use the foot switch for the active channel
to change your Tap Delay Time setting. Just tap the
channel button two or more times to the drummer’s
beat and presto—you’re locked in!

(L=

o)
CHANNEL A

FEWE

e) o) [e)
CHANNEL B CHANNEL C CHANNEL D

TAP LIT BUTTON FOR TAP TEMPO / HOLD LIT BUTTON FOR MANUAL

WARRANTY INFORMATION

Sending in your registration card allows us to register key information so that we may handle problems faster and inform you of advance
information, upgrades and other news.Thanks in advance for filling out your registration card and sending it to us.And good luck in your music!

Line 6, Inc. (hereinafter “Line 6”) warrants that your new Line 6 product, when purchased at an authorized Line 6 dealer in the United States of
America (“USA”) or Canada, shall be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase.
Please contact your dealer for information on warranty and service outside of the USA and Canada.

During the warranty period, Line 6 shall, at its sole option, either repair or replace any product that proves to be defective upon inspection by
Line 6.

Line 6 reserves the right to update any unit returned for repair and to change or improve the design of the product at any time without notice.
Line 6 reserves the right to use reconditioned parts and assemblies as warranty replacements for authorized repairs.

This warranty is extended to the original retail purchaser.This warranty can be transferred to anyone who may subsequently purchase this product
provided that such transfer is made within the applicable warranty period and Line 6 is provided with all of the following items: (i) all warranty
registration information (as set forth on the registration card) for the new owner, (ii) proof of the transfer within thirty (30) days of the transfer
purchase, and (iii) a photocopy of the original sales receipt. Warranty coverage shall be determined by Line 6 in its sole discretion.

This is your sole warranty. Line 6 does not authorize any third party, including any dealer or sales representative, to assume any liability on behalf
of Line 6 or to make any warranty for Line 6.

Line 6 may, at it’s option, require proof of original purchase date in the form of a dated copy of original authorized dealer’s invoice or sales receipt.

Service and repairs of Line 6 products are to be performed only at the Line 6 factory or a Line 6 authorized service center. Line 6 may require
advanced authorization of repairs to authorized service centers. Unauthorized service, repair or modification will void this warranty.

DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY GIVEN BY LINE 6 AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES.ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXCEEDING THE
SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF THIS WARRANTY ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY. UPON EXPIRATION
OF THE APPLICABLE EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD (I YEAR), LINE 6 SHALL HAVE NO FURTHER WARRANTY OBLIGATION OF ANY
KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. LINE 6 SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
SUFFERED BY THE PURCHASER OR ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR
BUSINESS, OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCT,WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT. LINE
6 SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY EXPENSES, CLAIMS, OR SUITS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO ANY OF THE FOREGOING. Some
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties so some of the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary, from state to state. This warranty only applies to products
sold and used in the USA and Canada. Line 6 shall not be liable for damages or loss resulting from the negligent or intentional acts of the shipper
or its contracted affiliates.You should contact the shipper for proper claims procedures in the event of damage or loss resulting from shipment.



Pilot's Log

Get tone settings for a collection of great guitar songs from our web site, www.lineé.com. Make a note of your favorite settings here by marking which channel is selected, the positions of the knobs, and the Tap Delay Time.

ElD s

CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE

CExampIe Tone (clean with chorus and echo) ) SplE]I

TAP DELAY TIME

1 tap/beat (.

PHASER SN TAPE ECHO

—~

®  CHORUSp N SWEEP
* FLANGE ECHO
[ ]
o0 L ]

TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID SMART({))CONTROL FX

C SpideR I
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
tap/beat la)
. . . p/ ( PHASER - TAPE ECHO

—~~

CHORUS SWEEP
e b * FLANGE ECHO
L] . L]
e e L]
R TREMOLO REVERB

OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

SpideR I
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
e
tap/beat
p/ ( PHASER .\ TAPE ECHO
L] L] L ]

CHORUS o ~ N SWEEPa ~ N
o e o . * FLANGE ) ECHO( ‘)

@ g TREMOLO REVERB

DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL

OFF OFF
Ll (

SMART({)CONTROL FX
SpideR I
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
SOP
tap/beat
. . . \ P/ L PHASER - TAPE ECHO
/ SWEEP, ~

°  CHORUS
o . o . * FLANGE ECHO
L] L] [ ]
o0 e [ ]
TREMOLO REVERB

OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

m S SPldeE I
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
'
f t
. . . h ap/beat ) PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

®  CHORUS SWEEPa N
* FLANGE ECHO
[ ]
o0 L ]
TREMOLO REVERB
[ ] ] ] L]

OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID SMART({))CONTROL FX

m S SPldeE I
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
fd
. o . tap/beqt( ) PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

CHORUS /

SWEEP
* FLANGE ECHO
L]
e L]

TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
SMART({))CONTROL FX

(

CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE
e
tap/beat
. e/ () PHASER -\ TAPE ECHO

° ®  CHORUS p ~ N SWEEPa, N

e @ . | | .-:F._ANGE ) ECHO( )

TREMOLO REVERB
DRIVE BASS TREBLE CHAN VOL

.
0
©
?
;

TREBLE CHAN VOL

B

)
0

()

!
~
\_/

!

5

\_/

5
0

()

~
\_/

5
0

)

.
0)

TREBLE CHAN VOL

~
\_/

6
0

)

.
0

DRIVE BASS MID

TREBLE CHAN VOL

B

5

OFF OFF
SMART({)CONTROL FX

Line 6, Spider 11, FBV, FBV Shortboard, FBV4, FBV2, Floor Board, FB4 and Vetta are trademarks of
Line 6, Inc. All other product names, trademarks, and artists’ names are the property of their
respective owners, which are in no way associated or affiliated with Line 6. Product names, images,
song names and artists’ names are used solely to identify the products whose tones and sounds were
studied during Line 6’s sound model development for this product. The use of these products,
trademarks, images, and artists’ names does not imply any cooperation or endorsement.

CAUTION: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to
Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The exclamation point within a triangle means,
“Caution!” Please read the information next to
all caution signs.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do
not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

The lightning symbol within a triangle means,

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do
not remove screws. No user-serviceable parts inside. Refer
servicing to qualified service personnel.

8\

“Electrical caution!” It indicates the presence
of information about operating voltage and
potential risks of electrical shock.

This symbol within a triangle means, “Caution!
Hot surface!” It is shown in areas that may
become too hot to touch when the device is in
operation.

Spider II Pilot’s Guide © 2004, Line 6, Inc.

C

) =D

CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
.@ .@ .@ -tc beat la)
. . . . .@ - p/beat( ) PHASER .o TAPE ECHO
. . . . . . . . . . CHORUS ﬂ SWEEP A
. ° o o °« o * o * FLANGE \ ECHO( \
' @ o @ te . R ' R R o . . ' TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

C ) Spider 1T
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
ol
° . . . rap/beOt( PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

—~~

)
0

CHORUS SWEEP
. o o e o e o o o * FLANGE \ ECHO( \
. . . . . R . R . . TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

C ) Gl
Q
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
b | Dt
. . . . PHASER

TAPE ECHO

|
G

. . . . . . . . . CHORUS ﬂ SWEEP ﬂ
. o o o o o o o o * FLANGE \ ECHO( )
@ @ . A A ; TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART() CONTROL FX

C ) Spider= I
©
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
7
. . . . \ tap/beat ( ) PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

9

. . . . . . . . . . CHORUS ﬂ SWEEP ﬂ
. o o o o e o o o * FLANGE \ ECHO )
' @ o @ te R R " R . * . . : TREMOLO @REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

( ) Spder I
©
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
e
O @ (@ (O Cobt D e

9

. . . . . . . . . . CHORUS A SWEEP ﬂ
. ° o o o « o * o * FLANGE \ ECHO( \
' @ o @ te . R t R R o . . ' TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

C ) Spider 1T
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
fd
° . . . rap/beOt( PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

—~~

)
g

CHORUS SWEEP
. o o e o e o o o * FLANGE \ ECHO( \
' . . o . . *e . R ' . R o . . ' TREMOLO REVERB
OFF OFF
DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART@CONTROL FX

C ) Gt
CHANNELS: CLEAN CRUNCH METAL INSANE TAP DELAY TIME
tap/beat a4
. . op/beat { PHASER ‘a) TAPE ECHO

—~~

CHORUS SWEEP
c b b ® FLANGE ECHO
L] L] L] L]
LN ] o0 o0 L]
TREMOLO REVERB
L] L] L] L] L] L] L]

OFF OFF
TREBLE CHAN VOL SMART() CONTROL FX

)
9

DRIVE BASS MID

A

Before using your Spider II, carefully read the applicable items of these operating instructions and the safety suggestions.

You should read these Important Safety Instructions.
Keep these instructions in a safe place.

1. Obey all warnings on the amp and in the Spider II Manual.
2. Connect only to AC power outlets rated 100-120V or 200-240V 47-63Hz (depending on voltage range of the unit; refer to back panel).

3. Do not perform service operations beyond those described in the Spider II Manual. Service is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as:

power-supply cord or plug is damaged

liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus

the unit has been exposed to rain or moisture

the unit does not operate normally or changes in performance in a significant way

the unit is dropped or the enclosure is damaged.

The bottom of the metal chassis can get hot during operation. Do not touch during operation or shortly after.

5. Do not place near heat sources, such as radiators, heat registers, or appliances which produce heat. Keep the rear of the unit at least
three inches from walls or other items that might block heat radiation.

Do not block any of the ventilation openings or use in an enclosed space.
7. Guard against objects or liquids entering the enclosure. Do not use or place unit near water.

Do not step on power cords. Do not place items on top of power cords so that they are pinched or leaned on. Pay particular attention
to the cord at the plug end and the point where it connects to the amp.

9. Unplug the amp when not in use for extended periods of time. Unplug the amp during lightning storms.
10. Clean only with a damp cloth.

11. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding type plug. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong.
The third prong is provided for your safety. When the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement
of the obsolete outlet.

12. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

13. Prolonged listening at high volume levels may cause irreparable hearing loss and/or damage. Always be sure to practice “safe listening.”



	Spider II 3012/1508 schematics
	Guitar input schematic
	Digital section schematic
	Power Amp schematic
	Power Supply Schematic

	Spider II 3012/1508 Theory of Operation
	Spider II 3012 Parts List
	Spider II 1508 Parts List
	Troubleshooting guide
	Owners Manual

